

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 5/8/2018 Effective Date: Reference No.: CR-017-2018 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Glaros, Lehman, Turner, Taveras, Franklin, Patterson and Davis

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STATEWIDE SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM for the purpose of authorizing the Director of the Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation to file an application for Fiscal Year 2019 with the Maryland Transit Administration of the Maryland Department of Transportation for certain grants under the Statewide Special Transportation Assistance Program ("SSTAP") and the Federal Transit Act.

Drafter: Martin L. Harris, Department of Public Works and Transportation **Resource Personnel:** Ronald Crites, Department of Public Works and Transportation

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/20/2018	County Council	introduced and referred	THE
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Lehman, Glaros, Turner, Tayeras, Franklin, Patterson and Davis and referred to the Transportation, Housing		

Taveras, Franklin, Patterson and Davis and referred to the Transportation, Housing and the Environment Committee

04/26/2018 THE Favorably

Favorably County Council recommended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Toles, seconded by Council Member Lehman, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 Turner, Toles, Lehman and Taveras

Absent: 1 Franklin

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution is for the purpose of authorizing the Director of the Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation to file an application with the Maryland Transit Administration of the Maryland Department of Transportation for certain grants under the Statewide CR-017-2018 (Draft 1) Page 2 of 2

Special Transportation Assistance Program ("SSTAP") and the Federal Transit Act.

An application for financial assistance under the SSTAP imposes certain obligations upon the applicant, which includes a local share of costs for certain projects and/or programs.

Additionally, the United States Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, requires an applicant for assistance under the Federal Transit Act to give assurances that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the United States Department of Transportation requirements thereunder.

Document(s): R2018017, CR-17-2018 AIS, CR-17-2018 Report